
P.T.O.

www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk
Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek, Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ.  Tel:  0345 605 3010

            Simon W. Baker    B.Ed MBA MISPAL
        Chief Executive

AGENDA
for a

MEETING OF THE CABINET
Tuesday, 28 March 2017 at 2.00 pm in

 The Council Chamber, Moorlands House, Leek
Contact Officer: Linden Vernon Email: linden.vernon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 

or Tel: 01538 395613

Membership
Councillors:-

S. Ralphs MBE
A. Forrester
M. Bowen
T. Hall
B. Johnson

E. Wain

Leader of the Council (Chair)
Environment (Deputy Leader)
Communities
Customer Services
Leisure, Sport, Parks, Countryside and 
Housing 
Planning, Development and Property

Reports enclosed unless noted otherwise.

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting (previously circulated) (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests

5. Matters referred by an Overview and Scrutiny Panel, if any 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A  (Continued)

6. Items requested by Cabinet and/or Non-Cabinet Members in accordance with 
Cabinet Procedure Rules 8.5(b) and (e), if any 

7. Reports of Monitoring Officer and/or Chief Finance Officer, if any 

8. Leader 

8 .1 Forward Plan (Pages 9 - 22)
9. Communities 

9 .1 Consultation and Engagement Policy (Pages 23 - 38)
9 .2 Community Leadership Scheme (Pages 39 - 44)

10. Customer Services 

10 .1 Corporate Equality Objectives (Pages 45 - 54)
10 .2 Revised Data Protection Policy (Pages 55 - 92)

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The Chair to Move:-

“That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely 
that confidential information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would 
be disclosed to the public in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act would be disclosed to the public by virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.”

12. Customer Services 

12 .1 Election and Electoral Registration Printing Contract (Pages 93 - 98)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information))

13. Planning, Development and Property 

13 .1 Facilities Management Arrangements (Pages 99 - 104)
(Paragraph 3, 5 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings.)

14. Disposal of Plots 12-15 Victoria Business Park, Biddulph (Pages 105 - 134)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information))



1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET DECISIONS

TUESDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2017
PRESENT: Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair) 

Councillors M Bowen, A Forrester, T Hall, B Johnson and E Wain

57 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 were approved.

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

There were no declarations of interest made.

59 LOCAL JOINT EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES - 26 
JANUARY 2017

DECISION: That the Minutes of Meeting of the Local Joint Employees 
Consultative Committee held on 26 January 2017 be received and 
the recommendations contained therein approved.

60 FORWARD PLAN

DECISION: That the Forward Plan for the period February 2017 to April 2017 be 
approved for publication.

61 THIRD QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW 2016/17

The purpose of the report is to inform members of the Council’s overall
[...]
Public Spaces 
Protection Order would assist in stopping individuals or groups committing anti-social 
behaviour in the area.  The report was considered by the Community Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel on 13 February 2017.

Options Considered:

None at this stage – the report requested authority to consult on the proposed 
Order. Analysis of options would take place when the outcome of any consultation is 
known.

Page 6



Cabinet - 14 February 2017

5

DECISION: That officers be instructed to carry out formal consultation on a 
proposed Public Spaces Protection Order to prevent on-going 
anti-social behaviour in and around the Millennium Gardens in 
Biddulph.

66 PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER AT LEEK BUS 
STATION/SMITHFIELD CENTRE

The area around Leek Bus Station had historically attracted relatively high 
levels of anti-social behaviour that continued to have a detrimental effect on the 
quality of life of those in the locality. The District Council had consulted on a proposal 
to introduce a Public Spaces Protection Order to assist in stopping individuals or 
groups committing anti-social behaviour in the area.  The report presented the 
responses from the consultation and proposed that the Council proceeds to make a 
Public Spaces Protection Order.

Options Considered:

 Leek Bus Station met the two conditions required for the Council to introduce a 
Public Spaces Protection Order. The activities that had taken place have had a 
detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the area. Secondly, the 
activities had been of a persistent, on-going nature. 

 Cabinet may choose to approve the proposed Order attached at Appendix A 
(Recommended).

 Alternatively, Cabinet may choose not to make a Public Spaces Protection Order 
(not recommended).

DECISION: That a Public Spaces Protection Order be introduced to prevent 
on-going anti-social behaviour in and around Leek Bus 
Station/Smithfield Centre.

67 DESIGNATION OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA FOR RUSHTON PARISH 
COUNCIL AND AMENDMENT OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR 
DESIGNATION OF SPECIFIED FUTURE APPLICATIONS

Cabinet considered an application from Rushton Parish Council to 
designate a Neighbourhood Area for the Parish of Rushton.  The report also 
proposed an amendment to the scheme of delegation to enable future designations 
of Neighbourhood Areas, in those circumstances where the Council must exercise 
its powers of designation to designate the neighbourhood area applied for, to be 
made by the relevant Portfolio Holder with responsibilities for planning, in 
consultation with the ward members who represent the proposed neighbourhood 
area.

Options Considered:

The options available were considered in section 5 of the report.

DECISION: (a) To approve the designation of the whole of the parish of 
Rushton as a Neighbourhood Area.

Page 7



Cabinet - 14 February 2017

6

(b) To amend the Scheme of Delegation to delegate authority 
to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Development & 
Property to act in accordance with the protocol for 
decision making by an individual executive member and 
in consultation with the ward members who represent the 
proposed neighbourhood area, to designate 
neighbourhood areas in those circumstances where the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) and Development 
Management Procedure (Amendment) Regulations 2016 
apply.

68 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED  - That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the 
public in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100 I (1)  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
would be disclosed to the public by virtue of the Paragraphs 
indicated.

69 ESTABLISHMENT OF A JOINT VENTURE COMPANY FOR THE DELIVERY 
OF WASTE COLLECTION, STREET CLEANSING, GROUNDS 
MAINTENANCE & FLEET MANAGEMENT SERVICES

The Cabinet approved a report which provided an update of the detailed 
business case that had been developed for the establishment of a joint venture 
partnership for the provision of waste collection, street cleansing, grounds 
maintenance and fleet management services. 

70 VICTORIA BUSINESS PARK, BIDDULPH

The Cabinet approved the award of a construction contract for highway 
completion works at Victoria Business Park, Biddulph.

The meeting closed at 10.56 am

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date

Page 8



1

CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

April – June 2017
The Forward Plan is a list of decisions the Council’s Cabinet intends to take 
during the coming four months. Some of these decisions are known as ‘Key 
Decisions.’  The Plan is updated and published 28 days before each meeting of 
the Cabinet and is available, together with all public reports referred to, from our 
website www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk and offices, Moorlands House, Stockwell 
Street, Leek, Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ.  Should you have any 
questions regarding these documents please contact the Council’s Member 
Services Team via our website or by telephoning 01538 395613.

A key decision is one defined as:

"One likely to result in expenditure or savings which are significant having regard 
to the Council's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates."

OR

"To be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more District Wards."

Documents relating to matters listed, and which are open to the public, will be 
available five working days before the date of the meeting by visiting the 
Council’s website www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk or by telephoning 01538 395551. 
They are also available from our offices – Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, 
Leek Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ. 
[...]
l Activity and Sports Strategy

Key decision to be made on 
behalf of the Council Yes

Decision maker Cabinet – Cllrs Ralphs, Forrester, Bowen, Hall, 
Johnson and Wain

Expected date of decision 28 March 2017

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Johnson

Relevant Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel Service Delivery

Documents submitted to the 
decision taker for 
consideration

Report of the Head of Operational Services

Public/Private report Public

Page 19



12

Planning, Development and Property

Matter for decision Sale of Land at Victoria Business Park

Key decision to be made on 
behalf of the Council Yes

Decision maker Cabinet – Cllrs Ralphs, Forrester, Bowen, Hall, 
Johnson and Wain

Expected date of decision 28 March 2017

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Wain

Relevant Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel Resources

Documents submitted to the 
decision taker for 
consideration

Report of the Executive Director 
(Transformation)

Public/Private report Private  - Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person

Page 20



13

Planning, Development and Property

Matter for decision Facilities Management Arrangements

Key decision to be made on 
behalf of the Council Yes

Decision maker Cabinet – Cllrs Ralphs, Forrester, Bowen, Hall, 
Johnson and Wain

Expected date of decision 28 March 2017

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Wain

Relevant Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel Resources

Documents submitted to the 
decision taker for 
consideration

Report of the Executive Director 
(Transformation)

Public/Private report Private  - Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report to the Cabinet

 28 March 2017

Attached:  Appendix 1 - Draft Consultation and Engagement Policy

1. Reason for the Report: 

To propose to the Cabinet a revised Consultation and Engagement Policy to 
ensure that the Council’s consultation processes are robust. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Cabinet approves the proposals made at 7.5 of this report and 
adopts the new Consultation and Engagement Policy (Attached at 
Appendix 1).

3. Executive Summary

3.1 To make good decisions the Council needs to understand the views, 
needs and priorities of the local community and, recognising that our 
community is diverse, we need to understand the perspectives of the 
different groups of people within our community. To avoid costly legal 
challenge to its decisions the Council must also be able to demonstrate 
that it has consulted local communities appropriately and taken account 
of their feedback.

TITLE: Consultation and Engagement Policy

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Mike Bowen – Portfolio Holder for 
Communities

OFFICER: Mark Forrester - Democratic & Community Services 
Manager

WARDS: Non specific

Page 23

Agenda Item 9.1



3.2 The report reflects on the Council’s current practice around consultation 
and engagement activity, including a review of the use of Citizens’ 
Panels, and recommends a revised approach.

3.3 It is proposed to adopt a new Consultation and Engagement Policy 
(attached at Appendix 1) and to focus corporate consultation activity in 
the way proposed at section 7.5 of this report.  It is recommended that 
Councillors will be informed of the consultation and engagement plans 
for the District as a whole, and those specifically in relation to their 
wards, prior to the start of the planned activities and will continue to be 
consulted directly, as now, on specific items affecting their wards.

4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 Effective consultation will support the achievement of all the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities.

5. Options and Analysis

5.1 That the Cabinet approves the proposed focus for corporate 
consultation and the revised Consultation and Engagement Policy 
(recommended).

5.2 That the Cabinet does not approve the proposed focus for corporate 
consultation and the revised Consultation and Engagement Policy (not 
rec
[...]
t about and describe how the results you 
obtain will inform decision-making and service delivery. 

Target Group: Identify the people you are seeking to consult with (ensure you have 
considered those groups considered hard to reach). 

Method(s): Describe the consultation methods you intend to use. 

Timescale: Give an outline of the timetable you expect to follow. 

Resources: What financial, staff and other resources are required. 

Analysis and Reporting: How the responses will be analysed and where will it be 
reported. 

Feedback: How consultees will receive feedback, if appropriate, including a summary of 
responses and actions or outcomes arising. 

Page 38



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report to Cabinet

28 March 2017

Appendices Attached – None

1. Reason for the Report:

1.1 The report provides an update regarding a range of activities to improve 
the Council’s support for councillors.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Cabinet notes the development of the Community Leadership 
Scheme.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Community Leadership Scheme was approved following the 
publication of the Communities and Local Government Select 
Committee report “Councillors on the Front-line”.  This noted the 
changing role of elected members, becoming increasingly community-
based with councillors spending more time out and about supporting 
their constituents, and working with external organisations.

3.2 This report provides an update on the Scheme which comprises a 
package of measures - existing, new and enhanced - which deliver 
improved support for councillors in their wards.  These include:

 Improved IT resources
 Parish and town council liaison 
 Community engagement support

TITLE: Community Leadership Scheme

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Mike Bowen – Portfolio Holder for 
Communities

CONTACT OFFICER: Linden Vernon – Senior Officer Governance 
and Member Services

WARDS INVOLVED: Non Specific

Page 39

Agenda Item 9.2



 Multi-agency response 
 The Councillors’ Community Initiative Fund
 Improved demographic information 
 Case management development
 Dedicated officer support 
 Alliance Management Team input

4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The report supports the corporate aim of ‘Providing quality services in 
partnership with communities’.

5. Options and Analysis

5.1 That the Committee identifies additional or amended measures for 
inclusion in the Community Leadership Scheme.

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)

Effective support for the front-line role of councillors will assist 
communities to improve or maintain community safety.
.

6.2 Workforce

Revised job descriptions have been developed as part of the 
review of Democratic and Community Services.

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment

Councillors able to exercise their community leadership role have 
significant opportunities to tackle discrimination and/or to enhance 
relationships between different groups of people in their community 
described as having ‘protected characteristics’. The Scheme may 
help the Council to meet its duties under the Equality Act. 

6.4 Financial Considerations

The costs of the on-going development of the Scheme are 
intended to be met from the existing service budget.  

6.5 Legal

The report takes into account various relevant legislation, including 
the Local Government Act 2000 and the Localism Act 2011.

8.8

Page 40



6.6 Sustainability

No specific implications from the report but there is potential for 
councillors to support the efforts of local communities to tackle the 
issue.

6.7 Internal and External Consultation

The views of councillors will directly influence the delivery of the 
Scheme.

6.8 Risk Assessment

There is no ‘one size fits all’ approach to the roll-out of the 
Scheme. Councillors vary in their interests and capacity and wards 
vary in relation to needs and capacity for self-help. Flexibility in the 
deliver
[...]
tal issues such as reports 
of fly-tipping, graffiti, dog fouling and littering etc.  The Council’s 
mapping system will be developed further to enable councillors 
to view this information on a street level basis.

7.4.7 Case management - The further development of Council 
systems, such as Outlook and the new Customer Portal, to 
improve case management facilities for councillors to ensure 
that all enquiries are efficiently recorded, tracked and 
addressed.  From this it will be possible to identify enquiry 
themes which could then be used to inform future Overview and 
Scrutiny work programmes or individual projects for service 
teams.

7.4.8 Dedicated officer support - A member of the Democratic and 
Community Services team has now been allocated to each 
councillor who will be responsible for reviewing ward data, 
assisting with casework and helping to address specific issues 
by liaising with others areas of the Authority.  Councillors will be 
contacted shortly by their allocated member of the team.

Page 43



7.4.9 Alliance Management Team input - The Executive Director and 
Monitoring Officer continues to have oversight of the operation 
of the Community Leadership Scheme with other members of 
the Authority’s Alliance Management Team supporting the 
Scheme.

7.5 As the Community Leadership Scheme continues to be developed it will 
be essential to measure whether it is successful in meeting the 
expectations of councillors.  In order to assess the above key elements 
a councillor satisfaction survey will be used to identify the overall 
usefulness of the Scheme and to determine future improvements.

Page 44



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report to the Cabinet

 28 March 2017

Appendices Attached:

Appendix A:  Corporate Equality Objectives 2015/16
Appendix B:  Corporate Equality Objectives 2017/18

1. Reason for the Report: The report provides an update on the 
implementation of the Council’s Equality Objectives.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the actions proposed in the report, including agreement to 
adopt revised Corporate Equality Objectives.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 In 2015 both Alliance Councils adopted a new Equality and Diversity 
Policy and approved Corporate Equality Objectives.

3.2 Equality research has been undertaken following agreement of these 
objectives and progress made to achieve the Council’s objectives.  
Detail as to the progress against the agreed actions is included at 
section 7.3 of the report.

TITLE: Corporate Equality Objectives

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Tony Hall – Portfolio Holder for 
Customer Services

OFFICER: Mark Forrester - Democratic & Community Services 
Manager

WARDS: Non specific

Page 45

Agenda Item 10.1



3.3 It is proposed to retain, with minor amendment, the current Equality 
Objectives for 2017/18 as attached at Appendix B of the report.

4.       How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 This report relates to the Corporate Aim of providing Quality Services in 
Partnership with Communities. 

5.       Options and Analysis

5.1 That the Cabinet considers and comments on the proposed Corporate 
Equality Objectives (Recommended).

5.2 That the Cabinet does not consider or comment on the Corporate 
Equality Objectives (Not recommended).

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)

Fulfilling the duties of the Equality Act 2010 will contribute to achieving 
increased safety for the most vulnerable within our communities.

6.2 Workforce

The Joint Equality and Diversity Policy supports the Council’s approach 
to providing a modern and diverse workforce.

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment

Undertaking the actions associated with the proposed Corporate Equality 
Objectives will enable the Alliance Councils to meet their Equality Duties.

6.4 Financial Considerations

There are no direct financial implications from the proposed policy and 
actions. 

6.5 Legal

The Equality Act 2010 places a duty on the Council to publish Equality 
Objectives and report on their achievement.

6.6 Sustainability

None.

9.3

Page 46



6.7 Internal and External Consultation

The proposed Corporate Equality Objectives provide for consultation with 
‘protected groups’.

6.8 Risk Assessment

An effective policy and implemented plan of action will reduce the risk of 
poor decision making and legal challenge.

7. Background and Detail

7.1 The Equality Act 2010 places a number of duties on Councils, including 
the duty to publish evidence of compliance with the duties in the Act 
and the Council’s Equality Objectives.

7.2 In 2015 both Alliance Councils adopted a new Equality and Diversity 
Policy and approved Corporate Equality Objectives (Appendix A 
attached).

7.3 Progress against the actions proposed in the Action Plan agreed in 
2015 is as follows:

High Peak Borough Council & Staffordshire Moorlands District Council
Equality & Diversity Scheme: Action Plan 2015

Equality Objectives Proposed actions. Progress
To understand who lives 
in our communities and 
their needs.

Identifying Customer 
Relationship Management 
(CRM) data and customer 
information held within 
services and determining how 
this information can be 
monitored and used to 
influence service delivery.

Work took place to 
establish information on 
service users as part of the 
Transformation process 
and the proposed new 
CRM system will provide 
the required improvement 
in equalities data and 
customer insight.

Data on ‘protected groups’ 
in the Borough/District has 
been collated and made 
available within the Council.

Initial research and 
engagement with protected 
groups was undertaken in 
2016.

To clearly state our 
equality priorities and 
ensure that we have 

Confirming the performance 
monitoring mechanisms for 
equalities linked to the 

The service planning 
process commenced in 
2016/17 and this element of 

Page 47



systems in place to 
achieve them.

service planning process for 
2015/16 onwar
[...]

A modern and diverse workforce
To ensure that our workforce reflects as 
far as possible the makeup of the 
community we serve and has the 
necessary skills 

 Undertake the staff survey and consider 
appropriate actions.

 Develop and implement a 
comprehensive equality training 
programme.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report to the Cabinet

28 March 2017

Appendices Attached:  Appendix A - Draft Data Protection Policy

1. Reason for the Report

The District Council has a duty to process information fairly and lawfully and to 
comply with the data protection principles contained within the Data Protection 
Act 1998. A data protection policy assists the Council to meet its statutory 
requirements and is one of the key pieces of evidence looked for during any 
data protection audits carried out by the Information Commissioner’s Office 
(ICO). 

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet approves the revised data 
protection policy.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Data Protection Act (DPA) 1998 stipulates that anyone processing 
personal data must comply with eight data protection principles. Failure 
to process personal data lawfully, accurately and fairly can lead to poor 
decision making, inefficient business processes, inconvenience or harm 
to residents and others, reputational damage to the Authority, or 
enforcement action by the Information Commissioner’s Office. 

TITLE: Revised Data Protection Policy

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Tony Hall – Portfolio Holder for Customer 
Services

OFFICER: Executive Director (People) and Monitoring Officer

WARDS: All

Page 55

Agenda Item 10.2



3.2 A revised Data Protection policy is presented with the overarching aim 
of ensuring that the Council meets its requirements under the DPA. It 
also seeks to provide practical advice for staff members to ensure that 
we are processing data fairly and lawfully. The data protection policy 
sets out:

 practical steps to be followed to comply with the data protection 
principles;

 the responsibility of staff members when processing personal 
data;

 the Council’s response to data breaches;
 how we will communicate privacy information to individuals;
 the Council’s approach to data sharing;
 how we will use Privacy Impact Assessment;
 our approach to responding to requests for information; and 
 information security procedures.

3.3 The policy applies to councillors when carrying out their role as a 
member of the Council. In such circumstances, councillors are carrying 
out the local authority’s functions and so do not need to register with the 
Information Commissioner in their own right.  Sections 3.5 to 3.12 of the 
revised policy provide specific guidance for councillors.

4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 This is a cross-cutting policy that impacts on all Council priorities and 
services.

5.       Options and Analysis

5.1 None. The Council needs an up-to-date data protection policy to 
mitigate the risk of misusing information.

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)

The data protection policy would apply to the processing of 
community safety-related information.

6.2 Workforce

All staff members will be expected to operate under the policy in a 
manner that is compatible with the requirements of the Data 
Protection Act 1998.

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment

Page 56



Not applicable.  

6.4 Financial Considerations

There will be some requirements for training officers and Elected 
Members but these costs will be met from existing budgets.

6.5 Legal

The policy seeks to ensure that the Council is compliant with the Data 
Protection Act 1998.

6.6 Sustainability

No specific implications.

6.7 Internal and External Consultation

N/A

6.8 Risk Assessment

Non-compliance with data protection principles can lead to poor 
decision making, inefficient business processes, inconvenience or 
[...]
y provided evidence of 
entitlement to act on behalf of 
individual?

Is it reasonable to release without consent of others?

Ask for consent, where appropriate. If consent not 
given, redact and disclose as much as possible

N

N

N

N

N

NY
Y

Y

N

Provide explanations so that  information can be 
understood

N

Y

Y

Y

Y

Compliance with SARsmonitored at Information 
Governance Steering Group meetings

Does the request relate to ‘unstructured personal 
data’? And, if so, would the cost of complying exceed 
£450

N

Inform applicant that cost of complying would exceed 
limits set out by Freedom of Information and Data 
Protection Act (appropriate Limit and Fees) 
Regulations 2004 and that request will not be fulfilled

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 12.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 13.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting (previously circulated)
	8.1 Forward Plan
	9.1 Consultation and Engagement Policy
	Appendix 1

	9.2 Community Leadership Scheme
	10.1 Corporate Equality Objectives
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10.2 Revised Data Protection Policy
	Appendix A

	12.1 Election and Electoral Registration Printing Contract
	13.1 Facilities Management Arrangements
	14 Disposal of Plots 12-15 Victoria Business Park, Biddulph
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET DECISIONS

TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2017
PRESENT: Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair) 

Councillors M Bowen, A Forrester, T Hall, B Johnson and E Wain

71 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED)

The Minutes of meeting held on 14 February 2017 were approved.

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

There were no declarations made.

73 FORWARD PLAN

DECISION: That the Forward Plan for the period April to June 2017 be approved 
for publication.

74 CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT POLICY

The Cabinet considered a revised Consultation and Engagement Policy to ensure 
that the Council’s consultation processes were robust. 

Options Considered:

 That the Cabinet approved the proposed focus for corporate consultation and the 
revised Consultation and Engagement Policy (recommended).

 That the Cabinet did not approve the proposed focus for corporate consultation 
and the revised Consultation and Engagement Policy (not recommended).

DECISION: That the proposals made at 7.5 of the report be approved and the 
new Consultation and Engagement Policy be adopted.

75 COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP SCHEME

The report provided the Cabinet with an update regarding a range of activities to 
improve the Council’s support for councillors.  The report was considered by the 
Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 27 March 2017.

Options Considered:

That additional or amended measures for inclusion in the Community Leadership 
Scheme be identified.

DECISION: That the development of the Community Leadership Scheme be 
noted.



Cabinet - 28 March 2017

2

76 CORPORATE EQUALITY OBJECTIVES

The report provided an update on the implementation of the Council’s Equality 
Objectives.

Options Considered:

 That the Cabinet considers and comments on the proposed Corporate Equality 
Objectives (Recommended).

 That the Cabinet does not consider or comment on the Corporate Equality 
Objectives (Not recommended).

DECISION: That the actions proposed in the report, including agreement to 
adopt revised Corporate Equality Objectives, be noted.

77 REVISED DATA PROTECTION POLICY

The District Council had a duty to process information fairly and lawfully and to 
comply with the data protection principles contained within the Data Protection Act 
1998. A data protection policy assists the Council to meet its statutory requirements 
and is one of the key pieces of evidence looked for during any data protection audits 
carried out by the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO).  The report was 
considered by the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 22 March 2017.

Options Considered:

None. The Council needed an up-to-date data protection policy to mitigate the risk of 
misusing information.

DECISION: That the revised data protection policy be approved.

78 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED  - That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the 
public in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100 I (1)  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
would be disclosed to the public by virtue of the Paragraphs 
indicated.

79 ELECTION AND ELECTORAL REGISTRATION PRINTING CONTRACT

The Cabinet approved a request to undertake a procurement exercise for the award 
of a contract for printing and graphic services for the Elections Service at High Peak 
Borough Council (HPBC) and Staffordshire Moorlands District Council (SMDC).



Cabinet - 28 March 2017

3

80 FACILITIES MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS

The Cabinet approved a report which recommended a further 1 years extension to 
the Council’s facilities management arrangements.

81 DISPOSAL OF PLOTS 12-15 VICTORIA BUSINESS PARK, BIDDULPH

The Cabinet approved a report that requested the authority to dispose of the 
remaining building plots, 12 to 15 at Victoria Business Park, Biddulph in order to 
maximise the value of the land and realise a capital receipt.

The meeting closed at 2.40 pm

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date


